
《全球合规快讯》
法规更新、召回案例解读
REGULATIONS & LAWS, RECALL CASES STUDY

GLOBAL COMPLIANCE EXPRESS

轻工专刊 HARDLINES 
CHINA 2014-2020

期
2020月刊



Intertek是全球领先的全面质量保障服务机构，始终以专业、精准、快速、热情的全面质量保障服务，为客户制胜市场保驾护航。凭
借在全球100多个国家的1,000多家实验室和分支机构、及46,000多名专业员工，Intertek致力于以创新和定制的保障、测试、检
验和认证解决方案，为客户的运营和供应链带来全方位的安心保障。

编辑团队联系方式
Dennis Zhang
电话：021-53396292
邮箱：dennis.zhang@intertek.com
网址：www.intertek.com.cn

Intertek天祥集团

声明：
本刊为内部交流资料，仅限参考使用，并不取代任何法律、规定、标准或者条例。关于技术性信息的表述，若有不实之处，
请以相关标准原文为准，本刊不承担因此造成的任何损失或法律责任。所有文字、图片，未经许可，不得转载、摘编或以任
何方式发行。本刊所有文章仅代表作者或访谈者个人观点。任何未经本刊授权，私自摘录、引用、变更、印制本刊或部分内
容的行为均视为侵权。本刊作者及受访者保留追究其法律责任的权利。

《全球合规快讯》
Intertek《全球合规快讯》轻工专刊是定位为“触手可得的全球观察”的一份通讯刊物, 希望能够帮助客户更便利地接触全球资讯、
更深刻地理解技术壁垒。本刊以月刊形式发布，包括法规更新、召回案例解读等板块，力求把来自全球的相关讯息最及时地展现
给读者。同时，为了达成快速和便捷的阅读体验，《全球合规快讯》轻工专刊将以完全的数字化的方式呈现，并尽可能多地提供获
取渠道，以满足多样化的阅读习惯。目前，您可以从我们的官方网站，轻工产品部的官方微信，以及邮件订阅来获取最新的《全球
合规快讯》轻工专刊。真诚地希望您成为《全球合规快讯》轻工专刊的长期读者,Intertek也期待与您对话，得到您的帮助和启发。

 

 

46,000 1,000 100+

GLOBAL NETWORK

点击在线订阅
或扫描二维码

http://www.intertek.com.cn/resource/dingyue.aspx


 

目录

Food Contact Materials食品接触产品
EU - Draft Amendments to Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on Plastic Food Contact Materials and 
Articles欧盟- (EU) No 10/2011塑料食品接触材料法规修订草案（3/10/2020）
Mexico - Approved Mandatory Standard for Cookware with Non-stick Coating (NOM-225-SC-
FI-2019)墨西哥- 批准不粘锅炊具强制性标准(NOM-225-SCFI-2019) （3/16/2020）
China - Proposed New Substances related to Food Contact Materials And Articles中国 ‒ 提议
与食品接触材料和制品相关的新物质（3/19/2020）

Toys玩具
Indonesia - Elaboration of Type 5 Certification System of Regulation No. 29 of 2018 Amend-

ment to the Regulation of Technical Specifications for Toys印度尼西亚- 修订玩具技术法规，

细化2018年第29号法规类型5认证体系（3/17/2020）

EU - Proposed Amending Allergenic Fragrance Requirements under Toy Safety Directive 

2009/48/EC欧盟 - 提议修订玩具安全指令2009/48/EC中有关致敏性芳香物质的要求(3/19/2020）

Children products儿童产品
Taiwan - Approved BSMI Mandatory Inspection Requirements for Soft Carriers台湾-批准软背

带（袋）的BSMI强制性检验要求（3/16/2020）

Brazil ‒ Draft Amendment on Requirements for School Articles Regards to Toxicological Test

巴西‒关于学生用品毒性测试要求的修订草案（3/19/2020）

Other其他
EU - Approved Amending Exemptions from Chemical Restriction under RoHS Directive 

2011/65/EU欧盟 - 批准RoHS指令2011/65/EU化学限制豁免的修订（3/6/2020）

EU ‒ Approved Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2020/366 Amending Exemptions from 

Chemical Restriction under RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU Regard Lead in PVC欧盟 - 批准欧盟委

员会授权指令（EU）2020/366以修订RoHS指令2011/65/EU关于PVC中铅的化学限制豁免

(3/6/2020)

Turkey - Approved Product Safety and Technical Regulation (Law 7223)土耳其 - 批准产品安全

和技术法规（第7223号法规）(3/23/2020）

CONTENTS

01

07

07

13

18

21

22

23

28

点击下方标题超链接，快速跳转您感兴趣的页面！ 

● 

● 

● 

● 

● 

● 

● 

● 

● 

● 29



 

1 

 

    

        PART1 PART1 PART1 PART1 Food Contact MaterialsFood Contact MaterialsFood Contact MaterialsFood Contact Materials 굹ㅷ䱹鍘❡ㅷ굹ㅷ䱹鍘❡ㅷ굹ㅷ䱹鍘❡ㅷ굹ㅷ䱹鍘❡ㅷ            

    

1111 3/10/20203/10/20203/10/20203/10/2020----    EU EU EU EU ----    Draft Amendments to Regulation (EU) No Draft Amendments to Regulation (EU) No Draft Amendments to Regulation (EU) No Draft Amendments to Regulation (EU) No 

10/2011 on Plastic Food Contact Materials and Articles10/2011 on Plastic Food Contact Materials and Articles10/2011 on Plastic Food Contact Materials and Articles10/2011 on Plastic Food Contact Materials and Articles    

妍湅妍湅妍湅妍湅----    (EU) No 10/2011(EU) No 10/2011(EU) No 10/2011(EU) No 10/2011 㝕俱굹ㅷ䱹鍘勞俱岁錞⥝雧虊呩㝕俱굹ㅷ䱹鍘勞俱岁錞⥝雧虊呩㝕俱굹ㅷ䱹鍘勞俱岁錞⥝雧虊呩㝕俱굹ㅷ䱹鍘勞俱岁錞⥝雧虊呩    

 

The European Commission has proposed to amend Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on 

plastic food contact materials and articles. Here is the summary of the proposal:  

妍湅㨼プ⠔䲿雳⥝雧(EU) No 10/2011 Ⱒ✵㝕俱굹ㅷ䱹鍘勞俱ㄤ暟ㅷ涸岁錞կ
⟄♴僽霪䲿雳涸䶰銳 

    

1)1)1)1) Annex I Annex I Annex I Annex I ----    TTTTable 1: Union list of able 1: Union list of able 1: Union list of able 1: Union list of authorisedauthorisedauthorisedauthorised    materialsmaterialsmaterialsmaterials    

꣡⟝꣡⟝꣡⟝꣡⟝ I I I I ----    邍邍邍邍 1111妍湅䱇勉勞俱幡⽀妍湅䱇勉勞俱幡⽀妍湅䱇勉勞俱幡⽀妍湅䱇勉勞俱幡⽀    

    

A.A.A.A. Amendments to existing authorised substancesAmendments to existing authorised substancesAmendments to existing authorised substancesAmendments to existing authorised substances 㼆梡剣䱇勉暟餘涸⥝雧㼆梡剣䱇勉暟餘涸⥝雧㼆梡剣䱇勉暟餘涸⥝雧㼆梡剣䱇勉暟餘涸⥝雧    

a. Entry 236: 1,3-phenylenediamine - Adding a detection limit of 0.002 mg/kg 

food or food stimulant 

痦 236 고1,3-薅✳腂 - 㟞⸈ 0.002 mg/kg굹ㅷ䧴굹ㅷ垷䬾巊唬ⴀꣳ 

 

b.  Entry 398: Antimony trioxide - Specific migration limit of 0.04 mg/kg food or 

food simulant and its note on compliance verification will be included in Annex 

II                                                              

痦 398 고♲孻⻊✳ꝙ - 㼜 0.04 mg/kg 굹ㅷ䧴굹ㅷ垷䬾巊涸暵㹁鴲獴ꣳ⧩
ㄤ㼆㸐涸痗ざ䚍낉霆涸霹僈Ⰶ꣡⟝ II 

 

B.B.B.B. Additions of authorised substancesAdditions of authorised substancesAdditions of authorised substancesAdditions of authorised substances 㟞⸈䱇勉暟餘㟞⸈䱇勉暟餘㟞⸈䱇勉暟餘㟞⸈䱇勉暟餘     

a. Entry 1075: Montmorillonite clay modified with hexadecyltrimethylammonium 

bromide 痦 1075 고絑⼧Ⱉ掬㛇♲歌㛇徃⻊ꜽ佖䚍涸褐膴㕼 

 



 

2 

 

 

 

b. Entry 1076: Phosphorous acid, triphenyl ester, polymer with alpha-hydro-

omega-hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)], C10-16 alkyl ester, CAS No. 

1227937-46-3                             

痦 1076 고❇熧ꃑ♲薅ꂾ♸ α-孲-ω-繿㛇-翸[孻(歌㛇-1,2-❇⛩㛇)], C10-

16 掬㛇ꂾ涸翸ざ暟CAS 尼1227937-46-3 

 

c. Entry 1077: Titanium dioxide surface-treated with fluoride-modified alumina                                         

痦 1077 고邍絑孮⻊暟佖䚍孻⻊ꜥ㢅椚涸✳孻⻊ꛢ 

 

2)2)2)2)     Annex II Annex II Annex II Annex II ----    Specific migration limitsSpecific migration limitsSpecific migration limitsSpecific migration limits    ꣡⟝꣡⟝꣡⟝꣡⟝ II II II II ----    暵㹁鴲獴ꣳ⧩暵㹁鴲獴ꣳ⧩暵㹁鴲獴ꣳ⧩暵㹁鴲獴ꣳ⧩    

    

    

A. There will be a new table on the general list of migration limits:   

㟞⸈♧⚡鴲獴ꣳ⧩邍涸邍呔: 

 

Salts allowed in accordance Salts allowed in accordance Salts allowed in accordance Salts allowed in accordance 

with Article 6(3)(a)with Article 6(3)(a)with Article 6(3)(a)with Article 6(3)(a)                                     

呏䰘痦呏䰘痦呏䰘痦呏䰘痦 6(3)(a)6(3)(a)6(3)(a)6(3)(a)勵⯈雽涸渮勵⯈雽涸渮勵⯈雽涸渮勵⯈雽涸渮 

    

Specific migration limitSpecific migration limitSpecific migration limitSpecific migration limit 

(mg/kg food or food simulant)(mg/kg food or food simulant)(mg/kg food or food simulant)(mg/kg food or food simulant)                                          

暵㹁鴲獴ꣳ⧩暵㹁鴲獴ꣳ⧩暵㹁鴲獴ꣳ⧩暵㹁鴲獴ꣳ⧩    

mg/kgmg/kgmg/kgmg/kg 굹ㅷ䧴굹ㅷ垷䬾巊굹ㅷ䧴굹ㅷ垷䬾巊굹ㅷ䧴굹ㅷ垷䬾巊굹ㅷ䧴굹ㅷ垷䬾巊    
 

Aluminium ꜥ Yes 僽 1 

Ammonium ꜽ Yes 僽 - 

Antimony ꝙ No や 0.04 

Arsenic 灹 No や 

Not detected (Limit of detection 0.01) 

♶䖤唬ⴀ唬ⴀꣳ 0.01 

Barium ꛨ Yes 僽 1 

Cadmium ꞑ No や 

Not detected (Limit of detection 0.002)  

♶䖤唬ⴀ唬ⴀꣳ 0.002 

Calcium ꛠ Yes 僽 - 



 

3 

 

Chromium Ꜵ No や 

Not detected [please refer to point c(i)]  

♶䖤唬ⴀ [霼錛痦 c(i)挿] 

Cobalt  Yes 僽 0.05 

Copper Ꜥ Yes 僽 5 

Europium ꜝ Yes 僽 

0.05 [please refer to point c(ii)]  

0.05 [霼錛痦 c(ii)挿] 

Gadolinium ꛍ Yes 僽 

0.05 [please refer to point c(ii)]  

0.05 [霼錛痦 c(ii)挿] 

Iron ꜈ Yes 僽 48 

Lanthanum ꞯ Yes 僽 

0.05 [please refer to point c(ii)]  

0.05 [霼錛痦 c(ii)挿] 

Lead ꜍ No や 

Not detected (Limit of detection 0.01)  

♶䖤唬ⴀ唬ⴀꣳ 0.01 

Lithium Ꝋ Yes 僽 0.6 

Magnesium ꞉ Yes 僽 - 

Manganese ꝸ Yes 僽 0.6 

Mercury 寏 No や 

Not detected (Limit of detection 0.01)  

♶䖤唬ⴀ唬ⴀꣳ 0.01 

Nickel ꞕ No や 0.02 

Potassium ꜅ Yes 僽 - 

Sodium ꛧ Yes 僽 - 

Terbium ꝅ Yes 僽 

0.05 [please refer to point c(ii)]  

0.05 [霼ꢓ痦 c(ii)挿] 

Zinc Ꝕ Yes 僽 5 



 

4 

 

    

            Here are some key points related to the above table: Here are some key points related to the above table: Here are some key points related to the above table: Here are some key points related to the above table: ⟄♴僽Ⱒ✵♳邍涸♧❈銳挿⟄♴僽Ⱒ✵♳邍涸♧❈銳挿⟄♴僽Ⱒ✵♳邍涸♧❈銳挿⟄♴僽Ⱒ✵♳邍涸♧❈銳挿    

    

a. The existing migration limits remain unchanged. 梡剣涸鴲獴ꣳ⧩⥂䭯♶」 

 

b. Article 6(3)(a) regarding the derogation of certain salts of authorised acids, 

phenols and alcohols will be incorporated into the second column of the above 

table.  

㼜痦 6(3)(a)勵Ⱒ✵絑䱇勉涸ꃑ碫ծꂛ碫ծꃫ碫涸羟❈渮涸鞒⯝㼜⸈Ⰶ♳邍
涸痦✳կ 

 

c. There are additional remarks for some limits. The significant ones are:  

♧❈ꣳ⧩剣괄㢪涸㢊岤կꅾ銳涸㢊岤剣 

 

I. For total chromium, the detection limit of 0.01 mg/kg shall apply. However, 

if the operator who place the food contact material on the market can 

prove that the presence of chromium (VI) is excluded, a limit of 3.6 mg/kg 

shall apply.  

㼆✵䚪Ꜵ鷓欽 0.01 mg/kg 涸唬ⴀꣳկ告僽㥵卓㼜굹ㅷ䱹鍘勞俱䫏
佞䋑㖞涸絑蠒罏腊㢿霆僈Ⱖ务♶㶸㖈Ⱉ⟟Ꜵⴭ 3.6 mg/kg 涸䚪Ꜵꣳ
⧩鷓欽կ 

 

II. For lanthanide substances (europium, gadolinium, lanthanum and terbium),                            

㼆✵ꞯ禹暟餘ꜝծꛍծꞯծꝅ 

 

• The sum of all lanthanide substances migrating to food or food 

simulant shall not exceed the specific migration limit of 0.05 mg/kg                                                         

鴲獴ⵌ굹ㅷ䧴굹ㅷ垷䬾巊涸䨾剣ꞯ禹暟餘涸䚪ㄤ♶䖤馄鵂 0.05 

mg/kg 涸暵㹁鴲獴ꣳ⧩ 

 

• There shall be analytical evidence using a well described methodology 

demonstrating the lanthanide substance(s) used are present in  

 



 

5 

 

 

 

dissociated ionic form in the food or food simulant. The evidence shall 

form part of the supporting documentation referred to in Article 16.                                                                                                         

䎾剣⢪欽霫絈䲽鶣涸倰岁涸ⴔ區霆䰘勻霆僈䨾欽涸ꞯ禹暟餘⟄
鍒猌涸猌㶩䕎䒭㶸㖈✵굹ㅷ䧴굹ㅷ垷䬾巊կ霪霆䰘䎾䧭⚹痦 16 勵
䨾鶣涸霆僈俒⟝涸♧鿈ⴔկ 

 

 

B. The detection limit for primary aromatic amines (PAAs) will be amended as 

follows: ⴲ紩蔉껺腂(PAAs)涸唬ⴀꣳ㼜鄄⥝佖㥵♴ 

    

a. For PAAs listed in entry 43 to Appendix 8 of Annex XVII to REACH Regulation 

(EC) No 1907/2006, if no migration limit is specified in Table 1 of Annex I to 

Regulation (EU) No 10/2011, they shall not be detectable with a limit of 

detection of 0.002 mg/kg food or food simulant applied to each individual PAA.                                                                                                                             

㼆✵䊺Ⰶ REACH 岁錞((EC) No 1907/2006)꣡䔶 XVII 痦 43 고湱Ⱒ涸꣡䔶
8 务涸 PAAs㥵卓㖈岁錞(EU) No 10/2011 ꣡⟝ 1 涸邍 1 务劢䭷㹁鴲獴ꣳ
⧩ⴭ㸐⟌䎾♶䖤唬ⴀ㼆嫦猫⽀杝涸 PPA 唬ⴀꣳ⚹ 0.002 mg/kg 굹ㅷ
䧴굹ㅷ垷䬾巊 

 

b. For PAAs other than those mentioned in point (a), if no migration limit is 

specified in Table 1 of Annex I to Regulation (EU) No 10/2011, the sum of 

those PAAs shall not exceed 0.01 mg/kg in food or food simulant.                                                                                                                  

㼆✵ꬋ痦(a)挿䨾鶣涸 PAAs㥵卓㖈岁錞(EU) No 10/2011 ꣡⟝ 1 涸邍 1 务
劢䭷㹁鴲獴ꣳ⧩ⴭ鵯❈ PAAs 涸䚪ㄤ♶䖤馄鵂 0.01 mg/kg 굹ㅷ䧴굹ㅷ垷
䬾巊կ 

 

 

 

3)3)3)3) Annex IV Annex IV Annex IV Annex IV ----    Declaration of complianceDeclaration of complianceDeclaration of complianceDeclaration of compliance    ꣡⟝꣡⟝꣡⟝꣡⟝ IV IV IV IV ----    痗ざ䚍㡮僈痗ざ䚍㡮僈痗ざ䚍㡮僈痗ざ䚍㡮僈    

    

The information requirements under point 6 will be strengthened to ensure 

adequate information on the presence of substances listed in Annex II.               

 



 

6 

 

 

                                                                                                            

痦 6 挿Ⱒ✵⥌䜂涸銳宠㼜⠔」䖤刿⚚呔⟄烁⥂♸꣡⟝ II 䨾暟餘涸㶸㖈
湱Ⱒ涸⥌䜂駈㢿⯎ⴔկ 

 

4)4)4)4) Annex V Annex V Annex V Annex V ----    Compliance testingCompliance testingCompliance testingCompliance testing ꣡⟝꣡⟝꣡⟝꣡⟝ V V V V ----    痗ざ䚍崵霚痗ざ䚍崵霚痗ざ䚍崵霚痗ざ䚍崵霚    

    

    

A. Testing rules will be added for food processing equipment and appliances.  

㼜幑⸈㼆굹ㅷ⸈䊨霃㢊ㄤ歏㐼涸崵霚錞ⴭկ 

 

B. For repeated use materials and articles, the regulation will require the specific 

migration between subsequent tests does not increase.  

㼆✵ꅾ㢕⢪欽涸勞俱ㄤ暟ㅷ岁錞㼜銳宠Ⱖ鴲獴⧩㖈鵶絯涸鴲獴崵霚务♶
⠔㟞⸈կ 

 

 

C. A new standard testing condition (OM0) for overall migration will be added: 30 

minutes at 40°C for materials and articles intended for use only at cold or 

ambient temperatures for 30 minutes or less.              

㼆✵Ⰼ鴲獴㼜幑⸈倝涸叻ⲥ崵霚勵⟝(OM0)ꛏ㼆䠑㕃➑➑欽✵㺯ⲇ
䧴梠㞯庛䏞♴ծ㼱✵瘝✵ 30 ⴔꛦ涸勞俱ㄤ暟ㅷ崵霚勵⟝⚹ 40°C ♴ 30

ⴔꛦկ 

 

 

D. For the overall migration testing condition OM4, reflux condition will be 

available as an option when testing at 100°C is technically difficult. 4.                                                                                                              

㼆✵Ⰼ鴲獴涸崵霚勵⟝ OM4䔲崵霚㖈 100°C 傞㔔䪮助⾲㔔ꦼ⟄鵳遤傞
㔐崨勵⟝〳⡲⚹♧⚡〳鷥涸鷥고կ 

 

 

E. The amendment corrects some of the wording related to overall migration 

testing.  ⥝雧索姻✫♸Ⰼ鴲獴崵霚湱Ⱒ涸♧❈䲃霒կ 

 

 



 

7 

 

 

 

2222 3/16/20203/16/20203/16/20203/16/2020----    Mexico Mexico Mexico Mexico ----    Approved Mandatory Standard for Cookware Approved Mandatory Standard for Cookware Approved Mandatory Standard for Cookware Approved Mandatory Standard for Cookware 

with Nonwith Nonwith Nonwith Non----stick Coating stick Coating stick Coating stick Coating (NOM(NOM(NOM(NOM----225225225225----SCFISCFISCFISCFI----2019)2019)2019)2019)    

㟯銯ㆥ㟯銯ㆥ㟯銯ㆥ㟯銯ㆥ----    䪠ⲥ♶磨ꝍ拠Ⱘ䔂ⵖ䚍叻ⲥ䪠ⲥ♶磨ꝍ拠Ⱘ䔂ⵖ䚍叻ⲥ䪠ⲥ♶磨ꝍ拠Ⱘ䔂ⵖ䚍叻ⲥ䪠ⲥ♶磨ꝍ拠Ⱘ䔂ⵖ䚍叻ⲥ(NOM(NOM(NOM(NOM----225225225225----SCFISCFISCFISCFI----2019)2019)2019)2019)    

 

The Secretary of Economy of Mexico has published a mandatory standard for 

cookware with non-stick coating (NOM-225-SCFI-2019). All the previously 

proposed provisions have been approved. The standard shall come into force on 7 

September 2020. Products that are legally manufactured, imported or in transit in 

accordance with the corresponding bill of lading before 7 September 2020 can be 

marketed in Mexico while stock lasts.  

 

㟯銯ㆥ絑崸鿈Ⱆ䋒♶磨嶃㽻拠Ⱘ涸䔂ⵖ䚍叻ⲥNOM-225-SCFI-2019⛓
䲿ⴀ涸⥝雧㖲䊺鄄䪠ⲥկ霪叻ⲥ㼜✵ 2020 䎃 9 剢 7 傈欰佪կ2020 䎃 9 剢
7 傈⛓呏䰘湱䎾䲿餗⽀ざ岁ⵖ鸣ծ鵳〡䧴鵘鳕涸❡ㅷ〳⟄㖈㟯銯ㆥꝈ㈒荛㶸
餗㈒緛կ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3333 3/19/20203/19/20203/19/20203/19/2020----    China China China China ----    Proposed New Substances related to Food Proposed New Substances related to Food Proposed New Substances related to Food Proposed New Substances related to Food 

Contact Materials And ArticlesContact Materials And ArticlesContact Materials And ArticlesContact Materials And Articles    

务㕂务㕂务㕂务㕂    ––––    䲿雳♸굹ㅷ䱹鍘勞俱ㄤⵖㅷ湱Ⱒ涸倝暟餘䲿雳♸굹ㅷ䱹鍘勞俱ㄤⵖㅷ湱Ⱒ涸倝暟餘䲿雳♸굹ㅷ䱹鍘勞俱ㄤⵖㅷ湱Ⱒ涸倝暟餘䲿雳♸굹ㅷ䱹鍘勞俱ㄤⵖㅷ湱Ⱒ涸倝暟餘    

The China National Center for Food Safety Risk Assessment (CFSA) has proposed 

10 kinds of substances related to food contact materials and articles. Here are the 

highlights:  

务㕂㕂㹻굹ㅷ㸝Ⰼ굥ꤗ霉⠮务䗱CFSA䲿雳✫♸굹ㅷ䱹鍘勞俱ㄤⵖㅷ湱Ⱒ
涸 10 猫倝暟餘կ ⟄♴⚹銳挿 

 



 

8 

 

 

 

1)1)1)1) Expansion of the scope of additive used in food contact Expansion of the scope of additive used in food contact Expansion of the scope of additive used in food contact Expansion of the scope of additive used in food contact material and articlematerial and articlematerial and articlematerial and article    

굹ㅷ䱹鍘勞俱ㄤⵖㅷ务⢪欽涸幑⸈⢪欽薴㔵的㣐굹ㅷ䱹鍘勞俱ㄤⵖㅷ务⢪欽涸幑⸈⢪欽薴㔵的㣐굹ㅷ䱹鍘勞俱ㄤⵖㅷ务⢪欽涸幑⸈⢪欽薴㔵的㣐굹ㅷ䱹鍘勞俱ㄤⵖㅷ务⢪欽涸幑⸈⢪欽薴㔵的㣐    

    

Items                        Items                        Items                        Items                        

고湡고湡고湡고湡    

CAS CAS CAS CAS 

No. No. No. No.  

Newly added Newly added Newly added Newly added 

Scope              Scope              Scope              Scope              倝㟞倝㟞倝㟞倝㟞
薴㔵薴㔵薴㔵薴㔵 

Maximum Maximum Maximum Maximum 

amount to amount to amount to amount to 

be used           be used           be used           be used           

剒㣐⢪欽剒㣐⢪欽剒㣐⢪欽剒㣐⢪欽
ꆀꆀꆀꆀ 

Specific Specific Specific Specific 

Migration Migration Migration Migration 

Limit Limit Limit Limit 暵㹁鴲暵㹁鴲暵㹁鴲暵㹁鴲
獴ꣳ獴ꣳ獴ꣳ獴ꣳ SMLSMLSMLSML 

Maximum Maximum Maximum Maximum 

ResidueResidueResidueResidue 剒剒剒剒
㣐婎殆ꆀ㣐婎殆ꆀ㣐婎殆ꆀ㣐婎殆ꆀ
QMQMQMQM 

Note                          Note                          Note                          Note                          

㢊岤㢊岤㢊岤㢊岤             

Calcium 

stearate    

炽腒ꃑꛠ 

1592-
23-0 

Plastic: Polyether 

ether ketone 

(PEEK)    㝕俱翸
ꄍꄍꂼPEEK 

0.03% - - - 

2,5-
Furandione, 

dihydro-, 

mono-
C15~20-

alkenyl          

-derivs.                     

⽀ C15~C20

掜㛇-✳孲-

2,5-ト㊢✳
ꂼ遥欰暟 

68784-

12-3 

Plastic: 

Polyethylene (PE), 

Polypropylene (PP)                   

㝕俱翸⛩掜
PEծ翸⚋掜 PP 

0.48% 

30 mg/kg (as 

maleic acid)   

                   

30mg/kg ⟄
끩勻ꃑ雦 

- 

The temperature of 

usage of plastic 

materials and 

products added with 

this substance shall 

not exceed 100 °C; 

plastic materials and 

products added with 

this substance shall 

not be used in 
contact with infant 

food and breast milk      

幑⸈霪暟餘涸㝕俱
勞俱⿺ⵖㅷ⢪欽庛
䏞♶䖤馄鵂
100°C♶䖤欽✵
䱹鍘㮰䎓⯄굹ㅷㄤ
嫢✌ 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    



 

9 

 

    

    

2)2)2)2) New additive of food contact material and articleNew additive of food contact material and articleNew additive of food contact material and articleNew additive of food contact material and article 倝涸굹ㅷ䱹鍘勞俱ㄤⵖㅷ幑⸈倝涸굹ㅷ䱹鍘勞俱ㄤⵖㅷ幑⸈倝涸굹ㅷ䱹鍘勞俱ㄤⵖㅷ幑⸈倝涸굹ㅷ䱹鍘勞俱ㄤⵖㅷ幑⸈    

Items                        Items                        Items                        Items                        

고湡고湡고湡고湡 

CAS CAS CAS CAS 

No.No.No.No. 

Newly Newly Newly Newly 

added added added added 

Scope              Scope              Scope              Scope              

倝㟞薴㔵倝㟞薴㔵倝㟞薴㔵倝㟞薴㔵 

Maximum Maximum Maximum Maximum 

amount to be amount to be amount to be amount to be 

used           used           used           used           剒剒剒剒
㣐⢪欽ꆀ㣐⢪欽ꆀ㣐⢪欽ꆀ㣐⢪欽ꆀ 

    

Specific Specific Specific Specific 

Migration Migration Migration Migration 

LimitLimitLimitLimit    

暵㹁鴲獴暵㹁鴲獴暵㹁鴲獴暵㹁鴲獴
ꣳꆀꣳꆀꣳꆀꣳꆀ SMLSMLSMLSML 

Maximum Maximum Maximum Maximum 

ResidueResidueResidueResidue    

剒㣐婎殆剒㣐婎殆剒㣐婎殆剒㣐婎殆
ꆀꆀꆀꆀ    QMQMQMQM 

NotNotNotNoteeee 㢊岤㢊岤㢊岤㢊岤    

Microfibrillated 

cellulose pulp        

䗎紦⻊紦絶稇
紺崰 

65996-

61-4 

Paper and 

cardboard 

紺ㄤ紺匣 

 

5%(as fiber 

dry weight)      

5%⟄紦絶
䎁ꅾ雦 

- - - 

2-Butenedioic 

acid (2E)-, 

dibutyl ester, 

homopolymer 

㺢끩ꃑ✳♨ꂾ
㖲翸暟 

- 

Coating 嶃
㽻 

2% - - 

Coating added with this 

substance shall not be 

used in contact with infant 

formula food and breast 

milk, and the temperature 

of usage shall not exceed 

121 °C    

幑⸈✫霪暟餘涸嶃俱⿺嶃
㽻♶䖤欽✵䱹鍘㮰䎓⯄ꂁ
倰굹ㅷㄤ嫢✌⢪欽庛䏞
♶䖤馄鵂 121˫ 

    

    

    



 

10 

 

    

    

3)3)3)3) New resin substance used in food contact material and article                                 New resin substance used in food contact material and article                                 New resin substance used in food contact material and article                                 New resin substance used in food contact material and article                                                                                                                                             

倝涸굹ㅷ䱹鍘勞俱ㄤⵖㅷ务⢪欽涸吆腒倝涸굹ㅷ䱹鍘勞俱ㄤⵖㅷ务⢪欽涸吆腒倝涸굹ㅷ䱹鍘勞俱ㄤⵖㅷ务⢪欽涸吆腒倝涸굹ㅷ䱹鍘勞俱ㄤⵖㅷ务⢪欽涸吆腒    

Items                                  Items                                  Items                                  Items                                  

고湡고湡고湡고湡 

CAS CAS CAS CAS 

No.No.No.No. 

Newly Newly Newly Newly 

added added added added 

Scope             Scope             Scope             Scope             

倝㟞薴倝㟞薴倝㟞薴倝㟞薴
㔵㔵㔵㔵 

    

Maximum Maximum Maximum Maximum 

amount to amount to amount to amount to 

be usedbe usedbe usedbe used 剒剒剒剒
㣐⢪欽ꆀ㣐⢪欽ꆀ㣐⢪欽ꆀ㣐⢪欽ꆀ    

Specific Migration LimitSpecific Migration LimitSpecific Migration LimitSpecific Migration Limit 暵㹁暵㹁暵㹁暵㹁
鴲獴ꣳꆀ鴲獴ꣳꆀ鴲獴ꣳꆀ鴲獴ꣳꆀ    SMLSMLSMLSML 

Maximum Maximum Maximum Maximum 

ResidueResidueResidueResidue 剒㣐剒㣐剒㣐剒㣐
婎殆ꆀ婎殆ꆀ婎殆ꆀ婎殆ꆀ    QMQMQMQM    

Note                          Note                          Note                          Note                          

㢊岤㢊岤㢊岤㢊岤 

 

Fatty acid, C18- 

unsaturated, dimers, 

polymers with 

caprolactam and 

hexamethylenediamine  

C18-♶껒ㄤ腒肘ꃑ✳翸
⡤♸䊹ⰻꃀ腂ㄤⰙ❇歌
㛇✳腂涸翸ざ暟 

20680

97-08-

3 

 

Plastic        

㝕俱 

- 

 

• 15 mg/kg (as caprolactam)  

15mg/kg⟄䊹ⰻꃀ腂
雦 

• 2.4 mg/kg (Hexamethylene 
diamine)             

2.4mg/kg䊹✳腂 

 

• 0.05 mg/kg (as the total of 
Unhydrogenated 
unsaturated fatty acid (C18) 

dimer and Hydrogenated 
dimerized C18 unsaturated 

fatty acids)            

0.05mg/kg ⟄劢孲⻊♶
껒ㄤ腒肘ꃑC18✳翸
暟ㄤ孲⻊✳翸 C18 ♶껒ㄤ
腒肘ꃑ⛓ㄤ雦 

- 

Plastic materials 

and products 

manufactured with 

this substance as 

raw materials shall 

not be used in 

contact with infant 
formula food and 

breast milk. The 

conditions of use 

are filling at room 

temperature and 

long-term storage 

at room 

temperature 

(including hot filling 

and pasteurization 
under T≤70 °C, 

t≤2h or T≤100 °C, 

t≤15min)                    

⟄霪暟餘⚹⾲俱欰
❡涸㝕俱勞俱⿺ⵖ
ㅷ♶䖤欽✵䱹鍘㮰
⯄ꂁ倰굹ㅷㄤ嫢
✌⢪欽勵⟝⚹㹔
庛扪鄳䎇㖈㹔庛♴
劍餞㶸⺫䭍
T≤70˫t≤2h 䧴
T≤100˫
t≤15min 勵⟝♴涸
掚扪鄳⿺䊼孒嶊
嫫 

2-Propenoic acid, 2- 26589-

46-8 

Coating 
- 

 

• 6 mg/kg (as methacrylate) 
- 

Food contact 

coatings 



 

11 

 

methyl-, polymer with N-

(butoxymethyl)-2-

propenamide, 

ethenylbenzene and 

ethyl 2-propenoate      

2-歌㛇-2-⚋掜ꃑ♸ N-

(♨孻歌㛇)-2-⚋掜ꃀ
腂ծ薅⛩掜ㄤ 2-⚋掜
ꃑ⛩ꂾ涸翸ざ暟 

嶃俱⿺
嶃㽻 

6mg/kg⟄歌㛇⚋掜ꃑ
雦 

 

• 6 mg/kg (as acrylic acid)  

6mg/kg⟄⚋掜ꃑ雦
         

 

• ND (N- (butoxymethyl) -2-

acrylamide, DL=0.01mg/kg)                   

• NDN-(♨孻歌㛇)-2-⚋掜
ꃀ腂DL=0.01mg/kg 

manufactured with 

this substance as 

raw materials shall 
not be used in 

contact with acidic 

foods with a pH 

below 3.64, oils and 

fats, foods with oil 

on the surface, 

infant foods, and 

breast milk, and the 

temperature of 

usage shall not 

exceed 121 °C       

⟄霪暟餘⚹⾲俱欰
❡涸굹ㅷ䱹鍘欽嶃
俱⿺嶃㽻♶䖤欽✵
䱹鍘 pH ⡛✵ 3.64

涸ꃑ䚍굹ㅷծ屘
腒ծ邍ゎ屘腒굹
ㅷ⿺㮰䎓⯄굹ㅷㄤ
嫢✌⢪欽庛䏞♶
䖤馄鵂 121˫ 

Styrene block polymers 

with 2-methyl-1,3-

butadiene and 1,3-

butadiene, 

hydrogenated              

孲⻊涸薅⛩掜♸ 2-歌
㛇-1,3-♨✳掜ㄤ 1,3-♨
✳掜涸䅺媯翸ざ暟 

13277

8-07-5 

Plastic    

㝕俱 

  

• ND (1,3-butadiene: SML, DL 

= 0.01) 

ND (1,3-♨✳掜 

• SMLDL = 0.01)  

ND (2-methyl-1,3-

butadiene: SML, DL = 0.01)  

ND (2-歌㛇-1,3-♨✳掜
SMLDL = 0.01)  

0.5% (styrene) 

 

0.5% (薅⛩
掜) 

 1 mg/kg(1, 3-
butadiene) 

      

 1mg/kg (1,3-♨
✳掜) 

         

1 mg/kg (2-

methyl-1,3-

butadiene)                   

 

1mg/kg (2-歌㛇
-1,3-♨✳掜) 

- 

Phenol, 4,4'-(1-

methylethylidene)bis-, 

polymer with 

(chloromethyl)oxirane, 

benzoate                    

 

52907-
82-1 

Coating 

嶃俱⿺
嶃㽻 

19.7% (as 

coating 

formula) 

19.7%⟄
嶃俱ꂁ倰
雦 

0.6 mg/kg (Bisphenol A)                                

0.6 mg/kg (ꂛ A) 

1 mg/kg 

(Epichlorohydrin

)                

 

1mg/kg 梠孻
守⚋掬  

Food contact 

coatings 
manufactured with 

this substance as 

raw materials shall 
not be used in 

contact with infant 

foods and breast 

milk                 



 

12 

 

4,4'-(1-歌㛇❇⛩㛇)✳
薅ꂛ♸ 2-(守歌㛇)梠孻
⛩掬薅歌ꃑꂾ涸翸ざ暟  

⟄霪暟餘⚹⾲俱欰
❡涸굹ㅷ䱹鍘欽嶃
俱⿺嶃㽻♶䖤欽✵
䱹鍘㮰䎓⯄굹ㅷㄤ
嫢✌  

 

Polymer of 1,4-

bis(hydroxymethyl)cyclo

hexane,2-

methylpropane-1,3-diol, 

tricyclo(5.2.1.02,7)decan

4,8-

dimethanol,benzene-

1,4-dicarboxylic acid, 

benzene-1,3-

dicarboxylic acid, cis-

butenedioic acid, 5-

isocyanato-1-

isocyanatomethyl-

1,3,3trimethylcyclohe-

xane                      

 

1,4-✳繿歌㛇梠䊹
掬♸ 2-歌㛇-1,3-⚋✳
ꃫծ4,8-♲梠
[5.2.1.02,7]涧掬✳歌
ꃫծ㼆薅✳歌ꃑծꢂ薅
✳歌ꃑծ곡♨掜✳ꃑㄤ
5-䒗宊ꃑ呏ざ-1-(䒗宊
ꃑ呏ざ歌㛇)-1,3,3-♲歌
㛇梠䊹掬涸翸ざ暟 

- 

Coating 

嶃俱⿺
嶃㽻 

 

30% (as 
coating 

formula)  

 

30%⟄嶃
俱ꂁ倰雦 

• mg/kg (2-methyl-1,3-

propanediol) 

5mg/kg 2-歌㛇-1,3-⚋
✳ꃫ 

• 0.05 mg/kg (4,8-tricyclo 

[5.2.1.02,7] 

decanedimethanol); 

0.05mg/kg 4,8-♲梠
[5.2.1.02,7]涧掬✳歌
ꃫ 

• 7.5 mg/kg (as terephthalic 

acid) 

7.5mg/kg ⟄㼆薅✳歌ꃑ
雦 

• mg/kg (as m-benzene 

Dicarboxylic acid meter) 

5mg/kg ⟄ꢂ薅✳歌ꃑ
雦 

• 30 mg/kg (maleic acid)     

30mg/kg 곡♨掜✳ꃑ 

1 mg/kg (as 

isocyanate)    

1mg/kg ⟄䒗
宊ꃑ呏雦 

Coatings 

manufactured with 

this substance as 

raw materials shall 

not be used in 

contact with infant 

foods and breast 

milk 

⟄霪暟餘⚹⾲俱欰
❡涸嶃俱⿺嶃㽻♶
䖤欽✵䱹鍘㮰䎓⯄
굹ㅷㄤ嫢✌ 
 

Polymer of butanediol-

1,4ethylene glycol, 

propylene glycol-1,2, 

trimethylolpropane, 

dimethyl terephthalate, 

isophthalic acid and 

- 

Coating 

嶃俱⿺
嶃㽻 

30% (as 

coating 
formula)  

 

30%⟄嶃
俱ꂁ倰雦 

• mg/kg (as 1,4-butanediol) 

5mg/kg ⟄ 1,4-♨✳ꃫ
雦 

• 30 mg/kg (as ethylene 

glycol); 

30mg/kg ⟄⛩✳ꃫ
雦 

 

- 

Coatings 

manufactured with 

this substance as 

raw materials shall 

not be used in 
contact with infant 

foods and breast 

milk             
 

⟄霪暟餘⚹⾲俱欰



 

13 

 

sebacic acid            

 

1,4-♨✳ꃫ♸⛩✳ꃫծ
1,2-⚋✳ꃫծ♲繿歌㛇
⚋掬ծ㼆薅✳歌ꃑ✳歌
ꂾծꢂ薅✳歌ꃑㄤ涧✳
ꃑ涸翸ざ暟  

• mg/kg (trimethylolpropane) 

6mg/kg ♲繿歌㛇⚋
掬 

• mg/kg (as isophthalic acid)    

5mg/kg ⟄ꢂ薅✳歌ꃑ
雦 

❡涸嶃俱⿺嶃㽻♶
䖤欽✵䱹鍘㮰䎓⯄
굹ㅷㄤ嫢✌  

 

NoteNoteNoteNote 岤岤岤岤 :::: 

1. ND: Not detected ♶䖤唬ⴀ 

2. DL: Detection limit 唬ⴀꣳ 

 

 

 

    

PART2 ToysPART2 ToysPART2 ToysPART2 Toys 梖Ⱘ梖Ⱘ梖Ⱘ梖Ⱘ 

        

 

4444 3/17/20203/17/20203/17/20203/17/2020----    Indonesia Indonesia Indonesia Indonesia ----    Elaboration of Type 5 Certification Elaboration of Type 5 Certification Elaboration of Type 5 Certification Elaboration of Type 5 Certification 

System of Regulation No. 29 of 2018 Amendment to the System of Regulation No. 29 of 2018 Amendment to the System of Regulation No. 29 of 2018 Amendment to the System of Regulation No. 29 of 2018 Amendment to the 

Regulation of Technical Specifications for ToysRegulation of Technical Specifications for ToysRegulation of Technical Specifications for ToysRegulation of Technical Specifications for Toys    

⽪䏞㽲銯❇⽪䏞㽲銯❇⽪䏞㽲銯❇⽪䏞㽲銯❇----    ⥝雧梖Ⱘ䪮助岁錞絈⻊⥝雧梖Ⱘ䪮助岁錞絈⻊⥝雧梖Ⱘ䪮助岁錞絈⻊⥝雧梖Ⱘ䪮助岁錞絈⻊ 2018201820182018 䎃痦䎃痦䎃痦䎃痦 29292929 尼岁錞碫尼岁錞碫尼岁錞碫尼岁錞碫
㘗㘗㘗㘗 5555 雩霆⡤禹雩霆⡤禹雩霆⡤禹雩霆⡤禹    

 

The Ministry of Industry of Indonesia issued a letter No. 257/BPPI/VIII/2019, which 

describe the detail procedures of type 5 certification system of the Regulation No. 

29 of 2018, which is the third amendment of Regulation No.24/M-

IND/PER/4/2013 Mandatory Implementation of SNI Standards and Technical 

Specifications for Toys. The following are the highlight: 

 

 



 

14 

 

 

 

 

⽪䏞㽲銯❇䊨⚌鿈〄䋒痦 257/ BPPI / VIII / 2019 尼ⴅꢞ鶣 2018 䎃痦 29 尼岁
錞碫㘗 5 雩霆⡤禹涸㹊倶絈ⴭ鵯僽痦 24/M-IND/PER/4/2013 尼岁錞涸痦♲妃
⥝姻呩, 霪岁錞䔂ⵖ䪄遤梖Ⱘ涸 SNI 叻ⲥㄤ䪮助錞薴կ⟄♴僽ꅾ挿䶰銳 

 

1)1)1)1) Mandatory testing standards for different kind of Mandatory testing standards for different kind of Mandatory testing standards for different kind of Mandatory testing standards for different kind of products:products:products:products:        

ぐ猫❡ㅷ涸䔂ⵖ䚍崵霚叻ⲥぐ猫❡ㅷ涸䔂ⵖ䚍崵霚叻ⲥぐ猫❡ㅷ涸䔂ⵖ䚍崵霚叻ⲥぐ猫❡ㅷ涸䔂ⵖ䚍崵霚叻ⲥ    

No.No.No.No.    

䎸尼䎸尼䎸尼䎸尼    

Type of ToyType of ToyType of ToyType of Toy    

梖Ⱘ碫㘗梖Ⱘ碫㘗梖Ⱘ碫㘗梖Ⱘ碫㘗    

    

Tariff No. / Tariff No. / Tariff No. / Tariff No. / 

HS CodeHS CodeHS CodeHS Code    

Ⱒ玘綘尼Ⱒ玘綘尼Ⱒ玘綘尼Ⱒ玘綘尼/ / / / 

HSHSHSHS 綘瀦綘瀦綘瀦綘瀦    
    

StandardsStandardsStandardsStandards    

叻ⲥ叻ⲥ叻ⲥ叻ⲥ    

1. 

Baby Walker 

㮰⯄㷖姿鲨 
9403.70.10 

SNI ISO 8124-1:2010 

SNI ISO 8124-2:2010 

SNI ISO 8124-3:2010 

SNI 7617:2010 

(Azo Dyes and Formaldehyde ⩐宆厩俱ㄤ歌ꄏ) 

EN 71-5 (Phthalates 龇薅✳歌ꃑꂾ) 

2. 

Tricycles, scooters, pedal cars and 

similar wheeled toys, dolls’ carriages 

♲鲰鲨ծ驎匣鲨ծ膃驎鲨ㄤ碫⡃
涸䌄鲰梖Ⱘծ㪲㪲鲨 

9503.00.10 

 

SNI ISO 8124-1:2010 

SNI ISO 8124-2:2010 

SNI ISO 8124-3:2010 

SNI IEC 62115:2011 

SNI 7617:2010 

(Azo Dyes and Formaldehyde ⩐宆厩俱ㄤ歌ꄏ) 

EN 71-5 (Phthalates 龇薅✳歌ꃑꂾ) 

 

3. 

Dolls 

梖⩐ 
9503.00.21 

 

SNI ISO 8124-1:2010 

SNI ISO 8124-2:2010 

SNI ISO 8124-3:2010 

SNI 7617:2010 

(Azo Dyes and Formaldehyde ⩐宆厩俱ㄤ歌ꄏ) 



 

15 

 

EN 71-5 (Phthalates 龇薅✳歌ꃑꂾ) 

4. 

Electric trains, including tracks, 

signals and other accessories 

歏⸓抠鲨ծ⺫䭍鲪麤ծ⥌尼纸ㄤ
Ⱖ➭ꂁ⟝ 

9503.00.30 

 

SNI ISO 8124-1:2010 

SNI ISO 8124-2:2010 

SNI ISO 8124-3:2010 

SNI IEC 62115:2011 

EN 71-5 (Phthalates 龇薅✳歌ꃑꂾ) 

5. 

Reduced size ("scale") models and 

similar recreational models, working 

or not 

綫㼭"嫱⢾"涸垷㘗ㄤ碫⡃涸㬛⛙垷
㘗偽雿僽や㖈乼⡲朐䙖 

9503.00.40 

 

SNI ISO 8124-1:2010 

SNI ISO 8124-2:2010 

SNI ISO 8124-3:2010 

SNI 7617:2010 

(Azo Dyes and Formaldehyde ⩐宆厩俱ㄤ歌ꄏ) 

EN 71-5 (Phthalates 龇薅✳歌ꃑꂾ) 

6. 

Construction sets and other 

construction toys from materials 

other than plastic 

欽㝕俱⟄㢪涸勞俱ⵖ䧭涸䒊瘰梖
ⰨㄤⰦ➭䒊瘰梖Ⱘ 

9503.00.50 

 

SNI ISO 8124-1:2010 

SNI ISO 8124-2:2010 

SNI ISO 8124-3:2010 

SNI 7617:2010 

(Azo Dyes and Formaldehyde ⩐宆厩俱ㄤ歌ꄏ) 

7. 

Stuffed toys resemble animals or 

other than humans 

碫⡃✵⸓暟涸嬁絔梖Ⱘ䧴➃碫⟄
㢪涸嬁絔梖Ⱘ 

9503.00.60 

 

SNI ISO 8124-1:2010 

SNI ISO 8124-2:2010 

SNI ISO 8124-3:2010 

SNI 7617:2010 

(Azo Dyes and Formaldehyde ⩐宆厩俱ㄤ歌ꄏ) 

EN 71-5 (Phthalates 龇薅✳歌ꃑꂾ) 

8. 

Puzzles of all types 

ぐ猫䭨㕃 
9503.00.70 

 

SNI ISO 8124-1:2010 

SNI ISO 8124-2:2010 

SNI ISO 8124-3:2010 

SNI 7617:2010 

(Azo Dyes and Formaldehyde ⩐宆厩俱ㄤ歌ꄏ) 



 

16 

 

EN 71-5 (Phthalates 龇薅✳歌ꃑꂾ) 

9. 

Numerical, alphabetical or animal 

blocks or cut-outs; word builder 

sets; word making and talking sets; 

toy printing sets; toy counting 

frames (abaci); toy sewing 

machines; toy typewriters 

侨㶶ծ㶶嫢䧴⸓暟獤加䧴ⶨⴗ
晙⽀霒欰䧭㐼鸣霒ㄤ靍霢
꧋梖Ⱘ⽪蔄㤛梖Ⱘ雦侨㐼(皾
渹)梖Ⱘ綟紭纸梖Ⱘ䩧㶶纸 

9503.00.91 

SNI ISO 8124-1:2010 

SNI ISO 8124-2:2010 

SNI ISO 8124-3:2010 

SNI IEC 62115:2011 

EN 71-5 (Phthalates 龇薅✳歌ꃑꂾ) 

10. 

Skipping rope 

騥絵 
9503.00.92 

 

SNI ISO 8124-1:2010 

SNI ISO 8124-2:2010 

SNI ISO 8124-3:2010 

SNI 7617:2010 

(Azo Dyes and Formaldehyde ⩐宆厩俱ㄤ歌ꄏ) 

EN 71-5 (Phthalates 龇薅✳歌ꃑꂾ) 

11. 

Marbles 

䔀铕 
9503.00.93 

 

SNI ISO 8124-1:2010 

SNI ISO 8124-2:2010 

SNI ISO 8124-3:2010 

12. 

Other toys, from rubber 

堩脸ⵖ涸Ⱖ㸐梖Ⱘ 
9503.00.94 

 

SNI ISO 8124-1:2010 

SNI ISO 8124-2:2010 

SNI ISO 8124-3:2010 

SNI 7617:2010 

(Azo Dyes and Formaldehyde ⩐宆厩俱ㄤ歌ꄏ) 

EN 71-5 (Phthalates 龇薅✳歌ꃑꂾ) 

13. 

Other toys other than those 

referred to in numbers 2 to 12, are 

made of all types of material, both 

electrically operated and not 

9503.00.99 

SNI ISO 8124-1:2010 

SNI ISO 8124-2:2010 

SNI ISO 8124-3:2010 

SNI 7617:2010 



 

17 

 

electrically operated, in the form of 

ꤑ♳鶣 2 荛 12 䨾䭷梖Ⱘ⛓㢪涸Ⱖ
㸐梖Ⱘ碫ⵆ歋䨾剣碫㘗涸勞俱
ⵖ䧭⺫䭍歏⸓涸ㄤꬋ歏⸓涸
〳⟄僽⟄♴Ⱖ务⟣䠑♧⚡䕎䒭 

a. balloons, swimming buoys for 

children or other toys that are 

blown or pumped, made of rubber 

and / or plastic 堩脸ㄤ/䧴㝕俱ⵖ䧭
涸孞椕ծ⯄留康岷嵥叻䧴Ⱖ㸐〳
オ䧴〳⯎孞涸梖Ⱘ 

b. toy gun / pistol; and / or 梖Ⱘ卦/䩛
卦; ㄤ/䧴 

c. Other toys Ⱖ㸐碫ⵆ梖Ⱘ 

(Azo Dyes and Formaldehyde ⩐宆厩俱ㄤ歌ꄏ) 

EN 71-5 (Phthalates 龇薅✳歌ꃑꂾ) 

  

 

2)2)2)2) The procedure of type 5 certification system is mentioned in detail in this The procedure of type 5 certification system is mentioned in detail in this The procedure of type 5 certification system is mentioned in detail in this The procedure of type 5 certification system is mentioned in detail in this 

letter. Here are some highlights: letter. Here are some highlights: letter. Here are some highlights: letter. Here are some highlights:     

姼ⴅ务霫絈霹僈碫㘗姼ⴅ务霫絈霹僈碫㘗姼ⴅ务霫絈霹僈碫㘗姼ⴅ务霫絈霹僈碫㘗 5555 雩霆⡤禹涸玐䎸雩霆⡤禹涸玐䎸雩霆⡤禹涸玐䎸雩霆⡤禹涸玐䎸 . . . . ⟄♴⚹䶰銳⟄♴⚹䶰銳⟄♴⚹䶰銳⟄♴⚹䶰銳    

    

A. Domestic and oversea manufacturers shall follow the respective procedures of 

type 5 certification.  

㕂ⰻ㢪ⵖ鸣㉁䎾黽䗄湱䎾涸碫㘗 5 雩霆玐䎸 

 

 

 

 

 



 

18 

 

 

B. Testing laboratory shall be accredited by KAN and appointed by the Minister of 

Industry. If the testing laboratory is external resource of the LSPro (Product 

Certification Institute), it shall have a Subcontract Agreement 

崵霚㹊낉㹔䎾蜦䖤 KAN 雩〳䎇歋䊨⚌鿈䭷㹁կ 㥵卓崵霚㹊낉㹔僽
LSPro(❡ㅷ雩霆⼸⠔)涸㢪鿈餴彂ⴭ䎾皊雧ⴔ⺫⼸雳կ 

 

 

C. Testing requirements: 崵霚銳宠 

 

• Testing on azo dye and formaldehyde shall only apply to toys made of fabric 

and toys containing fabric components.  

⩐宆厩俱ㄤ歌ꄏ涸崵霚➑鷓欽✵歋紼絉暟ⵖ䧭涸梖Ⱘㄤ⺫ゎ紼絉暟䧭ⴔ涸
梖Ⱘկ 

• The total amount for phthalate DEHP, DBP, BBP, DINP, DIDP and DNOP shall be 

≤ 0.1%. Alternative test method shall be CPSC CH-C1001-09.  

龇薅✳歌ꃑꂾ DEHPծDBPծBBPծDINPծDIDP ㄤ DNOP 涸䚪ꆀ䎾≤0.1
剏➿崵霚倰岁䎾⚹ CPSC CH-C1001-09կ 

 

 

 

5555 3/19/20203/19/20203/19/20203/19/2020----    EU EU EU EU ----    Proposed Amending Allergenic Fragrance Proposed Amending Allergenic Fragrance Proposed Amending Allergenic Fragrance Proposed Amending Allergenic Fragrance 

Requirements under Toy Safety Directive 2009/48/ECRequirements under Toy Safety Directive 2009/48/ECRequirements under Toy Safety Directive 2009/48/ECRequirements under Toy Safety Directive 2009/48/EC    

妍湅妍湅妍湅妍湅    ----    䲿雳⥝雧梖Ⱘ㸝Ⰼ䭷⟁䲿雳⥝雧梖Ⱘ㸝Ⰼ䭷⟁䲿雳⥝雧梖Ⱘ㸝Ⰼ䭷⟁䲿雳⥝雧梖Ⱘ㸝Ⰼ䭷⟁ 2009/48/EC2009/48/EC2009/48/EC2009/48/EC 务剣Ⱒ荝併䚍蔉껺暟务剣Ⱒ荝併䚍蔉껺暟务剣Ⱒ荝併䚍蔉껺暟务剣Ⱒ荝併䚍蔉껺暟
餘涸銳宠餘涸銳宠餘涸銳宠餘涸銳宠    

 

The European Commission has drafted two Directives to amend Annex II to Toy 

Safety Directive 2009/48/EC, regarding allergenic fragrances in toys. Here is the 

summary of the proposal:  

妍湅㨼プ⠔䊺饰虊✫⚙고䭷⟁⟄⥝雧梖Ⱘ㸝Ⰼ䭷⟁ 2009/48/EC 涸꣡䔶 II 嶍
⿺梖Ⱘ务涸荝併䚍蔉껺暟餘涸銳宠կ⟄♴⚹䲿雳呩嚋銳 

 

 



 

19 

 

 

1)1)1)1) Amendments to theAmendments to theAmendments to theAmendments to the    list of allergenic fragrances which require labellinglist of allergenic fragrances which require labellinglist of allergenic fragrances which require labellinglist of allergenic fragrances which require labelling    

⥝雧叻霋涸荝併䚍蔉껺暟餘幡⽀⥝雧叻霋涸荝併䚍蔉껺暟餘幡⽀⥝雧叻霋涸荝併䚍蔉껺暟餘幡⽀⥝雧叻霋涸荝併䚍蔉껺暟餘幡⽀    

 

According to the current requirement in Part III, Annex II to the Directive, the 

name of allergenic fragrance listed in Paragraph 3 of Point 11 shall be stated 

on a toy, on an affixed label, on the packaging or in an accompanying leaflet, if 

the fragrance is added to the toy or component at a concentration exceeding 

100 mg/kg.  

 

呏䰘䭷⟁꣡䔶 II 痦♲鿈ⴔ涸銳宠痦 11 挿痦 3 媯务ⴀ涸荝併䚍蔉껺暟
餘㥵卓幑⸈ⵌ梖Ⱘ䧴鿈⟝务涸ゎꆀ馄鵂 100 mg/kg䎾䪾湱䎾涸蔉껺暟餘
ぜ獦叻霋㖈梖Ⱘծ叻皊ծ⺫鄳䧴ꥥ꣡涸⠛⽀♳կ 

 

The Commission proposed to amend the list by:The Commission proposed to amend the list by:The Commission proposed to amend the list by:The Commission proposed to amend the list by:        

㨼プ⠔䲿雳㼆邍⥝佖㥵♴㨼プ⠔䲿雳㼆邍⥝佖㥵♴㨼プ⠔䲿雳㼆邍⥝佖㥵♴㨼プ⠔䲿雳㼆邍⥝佖㥵♴    

    

• Adding 2 CAS numbers to Citronellol, 1117-61-9 and 7540-51-4 

㼆✵껺薹ꃫ幑⸈ 2 ⚡ CAS No.117-61-9 ㄤ 7540-51-4 

• Adding 61 allergenic fragrances to the list 

㖈邍务幑⸈ 61 猫荝併䚍蔉껺暟餘կ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

20 

 

 

2)2)2)2) Prohibition of 3 allergenic fragrancesProhibition of 3 allergenic fragrancesProhibition of 3 allergenic fragrancesProhibition of 3 allergenic fragrances 犜姺犜姺犜姺犜姺 3333 猫荝併䚍蔉껺暟餘猫荝併䚍蔉껺暟餘猫荝併䚍蔉껺暟餘猫荝併䚍蔉껺暟餘    

    

The 3 allergenic fragrances intended to be banned are:The 3 allergenic fragrances intended to be banned are:The 3 allergenic fragrances intended to be banned are:The 3 allergenic fragrances intended to be banned are:    䬾犜姺⢪欽涸䬾犜姺⢪欽涸䬾犜姺⢪欽涸䬾犜姺⢪欽涸 3333 猫荝併䚍蔉껺暟餘⚹猫荝併䚍蔉껺暟餘⚹猫荝併䚍蔉껺暟餘⚹猫荝併䚍蔉껺暟餘⚹    

    

NoNoNoNo    

䎸尼䎸尼䎸尼䎸尼    

Name of the allergenic fragranceName of the allergenic fragranceName of the allergenic fragranceName of the allergenic fragrance    

荝併䚍蔉껺暟餘ぜ獦荝併䚍蔉껺暟餘ぜ獦荝併䚍蔉껺暟餘ぜ獦荝併䚍蔉껺暟餘ぜ獦    

CAS number CAS number CAS number CAS number     

CASCASCASCAS 綘尼綘尼綘尼綘尼    

(56) Atranol (2,6-Dihydroxy-4-methyl-benzaldehyde)  

蕊랱ꄏ2,6-✳繿㛇-4-歌㛇薅歌ꄏ 

526-37-4 

(57) Chloroatranol (3-Chloro-2,6-Dihydroxy-4-methyl-benzaldehyde)  

守♲ꃫ3-守-2,6-✳繿㛇-4-歌㛇薅歌ꄏ 

57074-21-2 

(58) Methyl heptine carbonate  

2-鳟ꃑ歌ꂾ 

111-12-6 

 

 

Methyl heptine carbonate is currently one of the allergenic fragrances which require labelling. It shall be 

delisted if it becomes a prohibited fragrance.  

2-鳟ꃑ歌ꂾ湡僽銳叻霋涸荝併䚍蔉껺暟餘⛓♧㥵卓䧭⚹犜姺⢪欽涸蔉껺暟餘ⴭ䎾㼜Ⱖ➢幡
⽀务ⴵꤑկ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

21 

 

            PART3 Children productsPART3 Children productsPART3 Children productsPART3 Children products ⯄留❡ㅷ⯄留❡ㅷ⯄留❡ㅷ⯄留❡ㅷ                

    

6666 3/16/20203/16/20203/16/20203/16/2020----    Taiwan Taiwan Taiwan Taiwan ----    Approved BSMI Mandatory Inspection Approved BSMI Mandatory Inspection Approved BSMI Mandatory Inspection Approved BSMI Mandatory Inspection 

Requirements for Soft CarriersRequirements for Soft CarriersRequirements for Soft CarriersRequirements for Soft Carriers3/16/20203/16/20203/16/20203/16/2020    

〵弩〵弩〵弩〵弩----    䪠ⲥ鲱胜䌄郍䪠ⲥ鲱胜䌄郍䪠ⲥ鲱胜䌄郍䪠ⲥ鲱胜䌄郍BSMIBSMIBSMIBSMI 䔂ⵖ䚍唬낉銳宠䔂ⵖ䚍唬낉銳宠䔂ⵖ䚍唬낉銳宠䔂ⵖ䚍唬낉銳宠    

 

The Bureau of Standards, Metrology and Inspection (BSMI) of Taiwan has published 

Notice No. 10920001620 to approve the mandatory inspection requirements for 

soft carriers. The BSMI inspection service shall be available from 1 July 2020, and all 

products shall comply with the requirements by 1 January 2021. 

 

〵弩叻ⲥ雦ꆀ唬낉㽷BSMIⰖ䋒痦 10920001620 尼Ⱆデ䪠ⲥ鲱胜䌄郍
涸䔂ⵖ䚍唬낉銳宠կBSMI 唬낉剪⸉䎾✵ 2020 䎃 7 剢 1 傈饰䲿⣘䨾剣❡ㅷ
䎾㖈 2021 䎃 1 剢 1 傈痗ざ銳宠կ 

 

 

The RPC certificate shall be valid for 3 years. If the certificate is issued before 1 

January 2021, it shall be valid from 1 January 2021 to 31 December 2023. 

 

RPC 霆⛼剣佪劍⚹ 3 䎃կ㥵卓霆⛼僽㖈 2021 䎃 1 剢 1 傈⛓皊〄涸ⴭⰦ剣
佪劍⚹ 2021 䎃 1 剢 1 傈荛 2023 䎃 12 剢 31 傈կ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

22 

 

 

7777 3/19/20203/19/20203/19/20203/19/2020----    Brazil Brazil Brazil Brazil ––––    Draft Amendment on Requirements for Draft Amendment on Requirements for Draft Amendment on Requirements for Draft Amendment on Requirements for 

School Articles Regards to Toxicological TestSchool Articles Regards to Toxicological TestSchool Articles Regards to Toxicological TestSchool Articles Regards to Toxicological Test    

䊼銯䊼銯䊼銯䊼銯––––Ⱒ✵㷖欰欽ㅷ嫫䚍崵霚銳宠涸⥝雧虊呩Ⱒ✵㷖欰欽ㅷ嫫䚍崵霚銳宠涸⥝雧虊呩Ⱒ✵㷖欰欽ㅷ嫫䚍崵霚銳宠涸⥝雧虊呩Ⱒ✵㷖欰欽ㅷ嫫䚍崵霚銳宠涸⥝雧虊呩    

The National Institute of Metrology, Quality and Technology (INMETRO) of Brazil 

has published Draft Ordinance No.02/2020 for amendments on regulation for 

School Articles, which were approved by the Ordinance No.481/2010.  

䊼銯㕂㹻叻ⲥ㽷INMETRO䊺〄䋒痦 02/2020 尼岁⟁虊呩⟄⥝雧痦
481/2010 尼岁⟁䨾䪠ⲥ涸㷖欰欽ㅷ岁錞կ 

 

 

According to this Draft, if the certification process is delayed due to the 

toxicological tests of school articles (containing paints, glues, gouaches, watercolor 

and powder material), the issuance of the certificate and/or confirmation of 

maintenance by the Product Certification Bodies can be done upon the proof of 

contracting the Primary Dermal Irritability tests. The Certified Body shall review the 

Certificate of Conformity and/or Confirmation of Maintenance, including the data 

related to the toxicological tests after it’s finished. It will only be allowed for the 

limit period of 180 days, counting from the date of publication of the Ordinance. 

After that, the Primary Dermal Irritability test must be finished before the issuance. 

 

呏䰘劥虊呩㥵卓㔔㷖欰欽ㅷ⺫䭍屘怚ծ脸宐ծ宐磋ծ宐䕙ㄤ磋劣勞俱涸
嫫䚍崵霚罜㼋荝雩霆崨玐䒁鵷絑淼肌ⵞ慨䚍霚낉雩霆た❡ㅷ雩霆纸匬〳⟄
皊〄霆⛼ㄤ/䧴鵳遤絶䭯烁雩կ雩霆纸匬䎾㹎呍痗ざ䚍霆⛼ㄤ/䧴絶䭯烁雩⛼
⺫䭍模䧭た涸嫫䚍崵霚剣Ⱒ涸侨䰘կ➢勵⢾〄䋒⛓傈皾饰㹊倶劍ꣳ⚹ 180

㣔կ⛓た䗳곢㖈霆⛼〄䋒模䧭⚺銳淼肌ⵞ慨䚍崵霚կ  

 

 

School items that are exempt from toxicological tests (according to ABNT NBR 

15236) must have their toxicological safety confirmed through a self-declaration 

issued by the manufacturer. It shall apply only to school articles that contain paints, 

glues, gouaches, watercolors or powder material in their composition. 



 

23 

 

 

 

鞒⯝嫫䚍崵霚呏䰘 ABNT NBR 15236涸㷖欰欽ㅷ䗳곢鸑鵂ⵖ鸣㉁涸荈䧮
㡮僈烁雩Ⱖ嫫䚍㸝Ⰼկ姼銳宠➑鷓欽✵屘怚ծ脸宐ծ宐磋ծ宐䕙䧴磋劣勞俱涸
鵯❈㷖欰欽ㅷկ  

 

 

            PART4 Others PART4 Others PART4 Others PART4 Others Ⱖ㸐Ⱖ㸐Ⱖ㸐Ⱖ㸐                

    

8888 3/6/20203/6/20203/6/20203/6/2020----    EU EU EU EU ----    Approved Amending Exemptions from Chemical Approved Amending Exemptions from Chemical Approved Amending Exemptions from Chemical Approved Amending Exemptions from Chemical 

Restriction under RoHS Directive 2011/65/EURestriction under RoHS Directive 2011/65/EURestriction under RoHS Directive 2011/65/EURestriction under RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU    

妍湅妍湅妍湅妍湅    ----    䪠ⲥ䪠ⲥ䪠ⲥ䪠ⲥ RoHSRoHSRoHSRoHS 䭷⟁䭷⟁䭷⟁䭷⟁ 2011/65/EU2011/65/EU2011/65/EU2011/65/EU ⻊㷖ꣳⵖ鞒⯝涸⥝雧⻊㷖ꣳⵖ鞒⯝涸⥝雧⻊㷖ꣳⵖ鞒⯝涸⥝雧⻊㷖ꣳⵖ鞒⯝涸⥝雧    

The European Commission has published 4 Delegated Directives to amend Annexes 

III and IV to Directive 2011/65/EU on restriction of hazardous substances in 

electrical and electronic equipment (RoHS), regarding exemptions from chemical 

restrictions.  

 

妍湅㨼プ⠔〄䋒 4 ⚡䱇勉䭷⟁⟄⥝雧Ⱒ✵ꣳⵖ歏孞ㄤ歏㶩霃㢊务剣㹲暟餘涸
RoHS 䭷⟁ 2011/65/EU ꣡⟝♲ㄤ㔋Ⱒ✵⻊㷖ꣳⵖ鞒⯝涸⥝雧կ 

 

 

1)1)1)1) AmendmentsAmendmentsAmendmentsAmendments    totototo    AnnexAnnexAnnexAnnex    IIIIIIIIIIII    totototo    DirectiveDirectiveDirectiveDirective    2011/65/EU2011/65/EU2011/65/EU2011/65/EU    (Member(Member(Member(Member    StatesStatesStatesStates    shallshallshallshall    

applyapplyapplyapply    thethethethe    amendmentsamendmentsamendmentsamendments    fromfromfromfrom    1111    AprilAprilAprilApril    2021)2021)2021)2021)        

RoHSRoHSRoHSRoHS 䭷⟁䭷⟁䭷⟁䭷⟁ 2011/65/EU2011/65/EU2011/65/EU2011/65/EU ꣡⟝♲涸⥝雧䧭プ㕂䎾✵꣡⟝♲涸⥝雧䧭プ㕂䎾✵꣡⟝♲涸⥝雧䧭プ㕂䎾✵꣡⟝♲涸⥝雧䧭プ㕂䎾✵ 2021202120212021 䎃䎃䎃䎃 4444 剢剢剢剢 1111 傈㹊傈㹊傈㹊傈㹊
倶⥝雧ⰻ㺂倶⥝雧ⰻ㺂倶⥝雧ⰻ㺂倶⥝雧ⰻ㺂    

  

 

 

 

 



 

24 

 

ExemptionExemptionExemptionExemption    numbernumbernumbernumber    inininin    AnnexAnnexAnnexAnnex    IIIIIIIIIIII    andandandand    ApplicationApplicationApplicationApplication                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

꣡⟝♲务涸鞒⯝綘尼ㄤ䎾欽꣡⟝♲务涸鞒⯝綘尼ㄤ䎾欽꣡⟝♲务涸鞒⯝綘尼ㄤ䎾欽꣡⟝♲务涸鞒⯝綘尼ㄤ䎾欽 

ApplicableApplicableApplicableApplicable    productproductproductproduct    categoriescategoriescategoriescategories        

䎾欽涸❡ㅷ碫ⵆ䎾欽涸❡ㅷ碫ⵆ䎾欽涸❡ㅷ碫ⵆ䎾欽涸❡ㅷ碫ⵆ 

    

ExpiryExpiryExpiryExpiry    datedatedatedate    ofofofof    

exemptionexemptionexemptionexemption                                    

鞒⯝劍ꣳ鞒⯝劍ꣳ鞒⯝劍ꣳ鞒⯝劍ꣳ 

9999 

Hexavalent chromium as an anticorrosion agent of the 

carbon steel cooling system in absorption refrigerators 

up to 0.75 % by weight in the cooling solution                                                               

エ掚䒭歏ⱺ盲务⡲⚹焫ꛩⲇ⽲禹絡臱涸Ⱉ⟟
ꜴⰦ㖈ⲇ⽲巊务涸ゎꆀ♶䖤馄鵂 0.75%կ 

 

Categories 8 and 9 other than in 

vitro diagnostic medical devices 

and industrial monitoring and 

control instruments                        

痦 8ծ9 碫⡤㢪霏倗⼕毫霃㢊
⿺䊨⚌港䱽霃㢊ꤑ㢪 

  

21 July 2021              

2021 䎃 7 剢 21 傈 

 

Categories 8 in vitro diagnostic 

medical devices                                 

痦 8 碫务涸⡤㢪霏倗⼕毫霃㢊 

  

21 July 2023              

2023 䎃 7 剢 21 傈 

 

Category 9 industrial monitoring 

and control instruments, and 

Category 11                                

痦 9 碫务涸䊨⚌港䱽霃㢊ㄤ痦 11

碫 

  

 

21 July 2024               

2024 䎃 7 剢 21 傈 



 

25 

 

    

9(a)9(a)9(a)9(a)----IIII 

Up to 0.75% hexavalent chromium by weight, used as 

an anticorrosion agent in the cooling solution of 

carbon steel cooling systems of absorption 

refrigerators (including minibars) designed to operate 

fully or partly with electrical heater, having an average 

utilised power input < 75 W at constant running 

conditions                                                  

䛎㹁鵘遤勵⟝♴䎂㖲鳕Ⰶ娃桧 < 75 W霃雦⚹模Ⰼ
䧴鿈ⴔ♸歏⸈掚㐼♧饰鵘遤涸エ掚䒭歏ⱺ盲⺫䭍
鶴⡹ⱺ盲焫ꛩⲇ⽲禹絡涸ⲇ⽲巊务欽⡲臱涸
Ⱉ⟟ꜴⰦゎꆀ♶䖤馄鵂 0.75%կ 

  

Categories 1-7, 10                      

痦 1-7ծ10 碫 

5 March 2021    

2021 䎃 3 剢 5 傈 

    

9(a)9(a)9(a)9(a)----IIIIIIII 

 

Up to 0.75% hexavalent chromium by weight, used as 

an anticorrosion agent in the cooling solution of 

carbon steel cooling systems of absorption 

refrigerators: 

• designed to operate fully or partly with 

electrical heater, having an average utilised 

power input ≥ 75 W at constant running 

conditions; 

• designed to fully operate with non-electrical 

heater.                                                           

 

 

エ掚䒭歏ⱺ盲务欽⡲焫ꛩⲇ⽲禹絡臱涸Ⱉ⟟
ꜴⰦゎꆀ♶䖤馄鵂 0.75% 

• 䛎㹁鵘遤勵⟝♴䎂㖲鳕Ⰶ娃桧 ≥ 75 W霃
雦⚹模Ⰼ䧴鿈ⴔ♸歏⸈掚㐼♧饰鵘遤 

Categories 1-7, 10 

痦 1-7ծ10 碫 

21 July 2021             

2021 䎃 7 剢 21 傈 



 

26 

 

• 霃雦⚹模Ⰼ♸ꬋ歏⸈掚㐼♧饰鵘遤կ 
 

    

41414141 

Lead in solders and termination finishes of electrical 

and electronic components and finishes of printed 

circuit boards used in ignition modules and other 

electrical and electronic engine control systems, which 

for technical reasons must be mounted directly on or in 

the crankcase or cylinder of hand-held combustion 

engines (classes SH:1, SH:2, SH:3 of Directive 

97/68/EC of the European Parliament and of the 

Council                                                 

 

歋✵䪮助⾲㔔䗳곢湬䱹㸝鄳㖈䩛䭯䒭ⰻ敍纸涸刼 

鲶盲䧴孞綾䧴ⰻ鿈挿抠垷㗌*䭷⟁ 97/68/EC 务涸
碫ⵆ SH:1ծSH:2ծSH:3⟄⿺Ⱖ➭歏㶩歏孞䒸乾
䱽ⵖ禹絡务䨾ゎ插俱ㄤ歏㶩歏孞鿈⟝畮䱹务涸
꜍⟄⿺⽪ⵘ歏騟匣껑务涸꜍կ 

Categories 1-7, 10 and 11              

痦 1-7ծ10 ㄤ 11 碫 

31 March 2022 

2022 䎃 3 剢 31 傈 

 

Categories 8 and 9 other than in 

vitro diagnostic medical devices 

and industrial monitoring and 

control instruments     

痦 8ծ9 碫⡤㢪霏倗⼕毫霃㢊
⿺䊨⚌港䱽霃㢊ꤑ㢪 

  

21 July 2021           

2021 䎃 7 剢 21 傈 

 

Category 8 in vitro diagnostic 

medical devices 

痦 8 碫务涸⡤㢪霏倗⼕毫霃㢊 

  

21 July 2023            

2023 䎃 7 剢 21 傈 

 

Category 9 industrial 

monitoringand control instruments                   

痦 9 碫务涸䊨⚌港䱽霃㢊 

  

21 July 2024          

2024 䎃 7 剢 21 傈 

    



 

27 

 

    

2)2)2)2) AmendmentsAmendmentsAmendmentsAmendments    totototo    AnnexAnnexAnnexAnnex    IVIVIVIV    totototo    DirectiveDirectiveDirectiveDirective    2011/65/EU2011/65/EU2011/65/EU2011/65/EU                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

RoHSRoHSRoHSRoHS 䭷⟁䭷⟁䭷⟁䭷⟁ 2011/65/EU2011/65/EU2011/65/EU2011/65/EU ꣡⟝㔋涸⥝雧꣡⟝㔋涸⥝雧꣡⟝㔋涸⥝雧꣡⟝㔋涸⥝雧    

    

A. EntryEntryEntryEntry    37373737    shallshallshallshall    bebebebe    amendedamendedamendedamended    asasasas    follows:follows:follows:follows:    (Member States shall apply this from 1 April 2021) 

勵湡勵湡勵湡勵湡 37373737 㼜⥝雧㥵♴㼜⥝雧㥵♴㼜⥝雧㥵♴㼜⥝雧㥵♴䧭プ㕂䎾✵ 2021 䎃 4 剢 1 傈㹊倶⥝雧ⰻ㺂 

 

37.  Lead in platinized platinum electrodes used for conductivity measurements where at least one of the 

following conditions applies: 䎾欽✵荛㼱⟄♴䞔ⲃ⛓♧歏㼋桧崵霚䨾欽ꞈ꜉歏匧务涸꜍ 

 

(a) wide-range measurements with a conductivity range covering more than 

1 order of magnitude (e.g. range between 0.1 mS/m and 5 mS/m) in 

laboratory applications for unknown concentrations;  

㖈劢濼崽䏞涸㹊낉㹔䎾欽务崵霚涸歏㼋桧薴㔵馄鵂♧⚡侨ꆀ紩㥵
薴㔵㖈 0.1mS/m ㄤ 5mS/m ꢂ 

 

(b) measurements of solutions where an accuracy of +/– 1 % of the sample 

range and where high corrosion resistance of the electrode are required 

for any of the following: 

礵烁䏞銳宠+/−1%䎇⚂㖈⟄♴⟣䠑♧猫넞罣赤䚍歏匧很巊务涸崵霚 

(i)    solutions with an acidity < pH 1;  ꃑ䚍很巊 pH < 1; 

(ii)   solutions with an alkalinity > pH 13;  焦䚍很巊 pH >13 

(iii)  corrosive solutions containing halogen gas;  

ゎ⽖稇孞⡤涸臱赤䚍很巊 

(c) measurements of conductivities above 100 mS/m that must be 

performed with portable instruments.  

䗳곢⢪欽⤑䶀䒭⟉㐼鵳遤涸歏㼋桧馄鵂 100 mS/m 涸崵霚կ 

ExpiresExpiresExpiresExpires    onononon    31313131    DecemberDecemberDecemberDecember    2025202520252025    剣佪劍荛剣佪劍荛剣佪劍荛剣佪劍荛 2025202520252025 䎃䎃䎃䎃 12121212 剢剢剢剢 31313131 傈傈傈傈    

    



 

28 

 

    

    

B.B.B.B.     EntryEntryEntryEntry    44444444    shallshallshallshall    bebebebe    addedaddedaddedadded    totototo    AnnexAnnexAnnexAnnex    IV:IV:IV:IV:    (Member States shall apply this from 1 September 2020)    

勵湡勵湡勵湡勵湡 44444444 㼜⸈Ⰶ꣡⟝㔋㼜⸈Ⰶ꣡⟝㔋㼜⸈Ⰶ꣡⟝㔋㼜⸈Ⰶ꣡⟝㔋䧭プ㕂䎾✵ 2020 䎃 9 剢 1 傈㹊倶 

    

44.  Cadmium in radiation tolerant video camera tubes designed for cameras with a centre resolution 

greater than 450 TV lines which are used in environments with ionising radiation exposure exceeding 

100 Gy/hour and a total dose in excess of 100kGy. 

ⴔ鳹桧㣐✵ 450TV lines 涸罣鳒㼘䶑⫸盗务涸ꞑ霪䶑⫸纸欽✵鳒㼘凐ꪪ馄鵂 100Gy/㼭傞告鳒㼘
䚪ꆀ♶馄鵂 100kGyկ 

 

AppliesAppliesAppliesApplies    totototo    categcategcategcategoryoryoryory    9.9.9.9.    ExpiresExpiresExpiresExpires    onononon    31313131    MarchMarchMarchMarch    2027202720272027        鷓欽✵痦鷓欽✵痦鷓欽✵痦鷓欽✵痦 9999 碫碫碫碫2027202720272027 䎃䎃䎃䎃 3333 剢剢剢剢 31313131 傈ⵌ劍կ傈ⵌ劍կ傈ⵌ劍կ傈ⵌ劍կ    

    

    

    

    

    

9999 3/6/20203/6/20203/6/20203/6/2020----    EU EU EU EU ––––    Approved Commission Delegated Directive (EU) Approved Commission Delegated Directive (EU) Approved Commission Delegated Directive (EU) Approved Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 

2020/366 Amending Exemptions from Chemical Restriction under 2020/366 Amending Exemptions from Chemical Restriction under 2020/366 Amending Exemptions from Chemical Restriction under 2020/366 Amending Exemptions from Chemical Restriction under 

RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU Regard Lead in PVCRoHS Directive 2011/65/EU Regard Lead in PVCRoHS Directive 2011/65/EU Regard Lead in PVCRoHS Directive 2011/65/EU Regard Lead in PVC    

妍湅妍湅妍湅妍湅    ----    䪠ⲥ妍湅㨼プ⠔䱇勉䭷⟁䪠ⲥ妍湅㨼プ⠔䱇勉䭷⟁䪠ⲥ妍湅㨼プ⠔䱇勉䭷⟁䪠ⲥ妍湅㨼プ⠔䱇勉䭷⟁EUEUEUEU2020/3662020/3662020/3662020/366 ⟄⥝雧⟄⥝雧⟄⥝雧⟄⥝雧 RoHSRoHSRoHSRoHS

䭷⟁䭷⟁䭷⟁䭷⟁ 2011/65/EU2011/65/EU2011/65/EU2011/65/EU Ⱒ✵Ⱒ✵Ⱒ✵Ⱒ✵ PVCPVCPVCPVC 务꜍涸⻊㷖ꣳⵖ鞒⯝务꜍涸⻊㷖ꣳⵖ鞒⯝务꜍涸⻊㷖ꣳⵖ鞒⯝务꜍涸⻊㷖ꣳⵖ鞒⯝    

    
 

The European Commission has published Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 

2020/366 to amend entry 41 of Annex IV to Directive 2011/65/EU on restriction 

of hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment (RoHS). This 

amendment shall be effective from 1 April 2021.  

 

妍湅㨼プ⠔〄䋒✫妍湅㨼プ⠔䱇勉䭷⟁EU2020/366⟄⥝雧Ⱒ✵ꣳⵖ歏
孞ㄤ歏㶩霃㢊务剣㹲暟餘涸 RoHS 䭷⟁ 2011/65/EU ꣡⟝㔋痦 41 勵կ劥⥝姻
呩荈 2021 䎃 4 剢 1 傈饰欰佪կ 



 

29 

 

 

 

According to the amendment, entry 41 of Annex IV of RoHS Directive shall be 

amended as follow:  

呏䰘⥝姻呩RoHS 䭷⟁꣡⟝㔋痦 41 勵䎾⥝佖㥵♴ 

 

“Lead as a thermal stabiliser in polyvinyl chloride (PVC) used as base material in 

amperometric, potentiometric and conductometric electrochemical sensors which 

are used in in-vitro diagnostic medical devices for the analysis of blood and other 

body fluids and body gases. 

 “欽✵過巊ծ⡤巊ㄤ⡤ⰻ孞⡤ⴔ區涸⡤㢪霏倗⼕毫㐼唒务歏崨ծ歏⡙ㄤ歏㼋⠛
䠭㐼翸守⛩掜(PVC)㛇勞务⡲⚹掚珘㹁涸꜍կ 

 

ExpiresExpiresExpiresExpires    onononon    31313131    MarchMarchMarchMarch    2022202220222022    剣佪劍荛剣佪劍荛剣佪劍荛剣佪劍荛 2022202220222022 䎃䎃䎃䎃 3333 剢剢剢剢 31313131 傈傈傈傈    

    

    

    

    

    

10101010 3/23/20203/23/20203/23/20203/23/2020----    Turkey Turkey Turkey Turkey ----    Approved Product Safety and Technical Approved Product Safety and Technical Approved Product Safety and Technical Approved Product Safety and Technical 

Regulation (Law 7223)Regulation (Law 7223)Regulation (Law 7223)Regulation (Law 7223)    

㕼羭Ⱖ㕼羭Ⱖ㕼羭Ⱖ㕼羭Ⱖ    ----    䪠ⲥ❡ㅷ㸝Ⰼㄤ䪮助岁錞痦䪠ⲥ❡ㅷ㸝Ⰼㄤ䪮助岁錞痦䪠ⲥ❡ㅷ㸝Ⰼㄤ䪮助岁錞痦䪠ⲥ❡ㅷ㸝Ⰼㄤ䪮助岁錞痦 7223722372237223 尼岁錞尼岁錞尼岁錞尼岁錞    

 

The Turkey Government published Official Gazette No 31066 to approve Law No. 

7223 Product Safety and Technical Regulation. This Law shall enter into force on 

12 March 2021. The previous Law No 4703 Technical Regulation on Products shall 

be repealed accordingly. The following are the highlight of this Law:  

 

㕼羭Ⱖ佟䏎〄䋒痦 31066 尼佟䏎Ⱆ盟䪠ⲥշ❡ㅷ㸝Ⰼㄤ䪮助岁錞ո痦
7223 尼岁錞կ劥岁錞荈 2021 䎃 3 剢 12 傈饰倶遤կ⾲痦շ❡ㅷ䪮助錞玐ո
痦 4703 尼岁錞湱䎾䏑姺կ⟄♴僽岁錞䶰銳 

 

 



 

30 

 

 

1)1)1)1) PurposePurposePurposePurpose 湡涸湡涸湡涸湡涸     

The purpose of this Law is to ensure products shall be safe and comply with the 

relevant technical regulations.  

岁錞涸湡涸僽⥂霆❡ㅷ涸㸝Ⰼㄤ痗ざ剣Ⱒ䪮助錞㹁կ 

 

2)2)2)2) ScopeScopeScopeScope 薴㔵薴㔵薴㔵薴㔵     

All products that are intended to be placed on the market 

ⲥ㢊䫏佞䋑㖞涸䨾剣❡ㅷկ 

 

3)3)3)3) RequirementsRequirementsRequirementsRequirements 銳宠銳宠銳宠銳宠     

• The product shall be safe.  

❡ㅷ䎾⥂霆㸝Ⰼկ 

 

• The product that comply with the relevant technical regulation is 

considered to be safe. If there is no technical regulation applicable to the 

product, the evaluation of the product safety shall be done according to 

the general product safety legislation.  

痗ざ湱Ⱒ䪮助錞薴涸❡ㅷ鄄雩⚹僽㸝Ⰼ涸կ尵剣鷓欽✵❡ㅷ涸䪮助錞
薴涸䎾䔲䭽撑鸑欽❡ㅷ㸝Ⰼ岁錞鵳遤❡ㅷ㸝Ⰼ䚍霉⟟կ 

 

• Technical file and declaration of conformity shall be prepared if they are 

required by the relevant technical regulation. The technical file shall be 

retained for ten years or more.  

湱Ⱒ䪮助岁錞剣銳宠傞䎾綘ⵖ䪮助䚍俒⟝ㄤ痗ざ䚍㡮僈կ䪮助䚍俒
⟝䎾⥂㶸⼧䎃⟄♳կ 

 

• Conformity mark shall be marked on products if it is required by the 

technical regulation.  

湱Ⱒ䪮助岁錞剣銳宠傞䎾㖈❡ㅷ♳叻僈ざ呔叻䘋կ 

 



 

31 

 

 

 

 

• Manufacturer’s, importer’s or/and distributor’s name (or brand name) and 

address shall be marked on products (if possible), packaging, or/and 

document accompany with the product.  

ⵖ鸣㉁ծ鵳〡㉁䧴/ㄤ絑Ꝉ㉁涸ぜ獦䧴㉁叻ぜ獦ㄤ㖑㖧䎾叻雵㖈❡
ㅷ㥵剣〳腊ծ⺫鄳䧴/ㄤ❡ㅷ꣡䌄涸俒⟝♳կ 

 

• The information, instruction and safety rules of the product shall be in 

Turkish. ❡ㅷ涸叻皊ծ霹僈⛼ㄤ㸝Ⰼ险露䎾⢪欽㕼羭Ⱖ露կ 

 



Recall Case Study
召回案例

欧盟 Euro Union

美国 United State

加拿大 Canada

澳大利亚 Australia

中  国 China

欧盟-食品容器 EU-Food Contact Material

点击下载

点击下载

点击下载

点击下载

点击下载

22

https://www.intertek.com.cn/certification/report/Hardlines/63/USA.pdf
https://www.intertek.com.cn/certification/report/Hardlines/63/CAN.pdf
https://www.intertek.com.cn/certification/report/Hardlines/63/AUS.pdf
https://www.intertek.com.cn/certification/report/Hardlines/63/EUR.pdf
https://www.intertek.com.cn/certification/report/Hardlines/63/FoodContactMaterial_63.xlsx


全国免费热线

订阅窗口：

intertek.com.cn

service.china@intertek.com

400 886 9926

轻工产品公众号

点击在线订阅

http://www.intertek.com.cn/resource/dingyue.aspx



